
 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

FRIDAY, 9 APRIL 2021, 10.00 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Mackie (Chair) 
Councillors Sattar and Wood 
 
 
 
 
 

1   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
2   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
3   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Rhiwbina Tap, Heol y Deri  

(Pages 3 - 82) 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Monday, 5 April 2021 
Contact:  Graham Porter,  
02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

This meeting will be recorded for subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. A copy of the recording 
will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 

policy. 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 

consented to being filmed and/or recorded. 
If you have any queries regarding the recording of this meeting, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or 
email Democratic Services 



CARDIFF COUNCIL                        Agenda Item CO.  
CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 9th April 2021 
 
Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 
Application for Premises Licence - Grant 
 
Application No: 059914  
Name of Premises: Rhiwbina Tap & Cellar, 17A/B Heol y Deri, Rhiwbina, Cardiff, CF14 6HA 
Ward: Rhiwbina 
 
 
1.  Application 
 
1.1 An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from Suburban Taps Ltd in 

respect of Rhiwbina Tap & Cellar, 17A/B Heol y Deri, Rhiwbina, Cardiff, CF14 6HA. 
 
1.2 The applicant has applied for the following: 
 

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities: 
 
(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 
(ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music (indoors). 

 
(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant): 

 
“Currently a unit being run as cafe (pre-covid) on Heol-Y-Deri. Unit is opposite Rhiwbina's 
local Co-op Supermarket and a Tapas restaurant; next to a butcher's shop, Indian take-
away/resturant one side and an estate agent on the other. This would be currently the only 
micro-pub in the area.  
 
The business will run simply as a micro-pub and bottle shop, with a small offering of beer and 
wine for both consumption on site and to be sold to take home. The target demographic will 
be affluent local residents looking for local craft beers and quality wines and the offering will 
reflect this. The offering will be significantly different to other pubs in the area, focusing on 
local, independent suppliers. This business is not targeted at the 'lager-lout' or be targeting 
young drinkers with special offers and alcopop type drinks.  
 
There is a small strip of space on the front pavement which is part of the property which will 
be ideal for some outside seating in the warmer months, but of course this we be well 
managed in regard to noise and nuisance; this will also close earlier than the inside space to 
reduce the opportunity of any issues in this regard.  
 
As in our other site (The Radyr Tap), will will not allow any under 18's without an adult and 
furthermore after 8:30 no under 18's will be permitted whatsoever”. 
 

(3) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the following hours 
and for any hours consequential to the non-standard timings: 
  
 Monday to Saturday: 12:00 to 23:30 
 Sunday: 12:00 to 22:30 
 Christmas Eve: 12:00 to 00:30 
 New Years Eve: 12:00 to 01:00 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 (4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours: 
 

i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
 

Monday to Saturday: 12:00 to 23:00 
 Sunday: 12:00 to 22:00 
 Christmas Eve: 12:00 to 00:00 
 New Years Eve: 12:00 to 00:30 

 
ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music (indoors): 

 
Christmas Eve: 12:00 to 23:30 

 New Years Eve: 12:00 to 00:30 
 

1.3 A site map showing the premises and a plan of that premises can be found in Appendix A.   
 
 
2. Promotion of Licensing Objectives 

 
2.1 The additional conditions proposed by the applicant to meet the licensing objectives are attached to 

the report and can be found in Appendix B.   
 
 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
3.1 A representation has been received from South Wales Police. Licence conditions have been 

proposed and these conditions have been agreed by the applicant. A copy of the representation and 
subsequent agreement is attached as Appendix C. 
 

3.2 A number of objections have been received from other persons in respect of this application.  Copies 
of these representations can be found in Appendix D. 

 
3.3 A number of representations supporting the application have been received from other persons.  

Copies of these representations can be found in Appendix E. 
 
4. Legal Considerations 
 
4.1 In respect of the application the decision must be taken following consideration of the 

representations received with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 
 

Prevention of crime and disorder 
Public Safety 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Protection of Children from Harm 

 
4.2 In each case the Sub-Committee may make the following determination 
 

a) To grant the application. 
b) To modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or adding to them, where 

relevant. 
c) Reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
4.3 All decisions taken by the Sub-Committee must (a) be within the legal powers of the Council and its 


[...]
 threats, please think before opening 

attachments from unrecognised senders. 

Rhybudd: Mae’r e-bost hwn yn cynnwys atodiad Microsoft Office (Word, Excel, PowerPoint) neu 
PDF Adobe. Er bod yr e-bost hwn wedi’i sganio ar gyfer unrhyw fygythiadau, meddyliwch cyn agor 

atodiadau gan anfonwyr nad ydych yn eu hadnabod. *** 

  

 EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside Cardiff Council, take care when 
clicking links.  
 ALLANOL: Daw'r e-bost hwn o'r tu allan i Gyngor Caerdydd, cymerwch ofal wrth 
glicio ar ddolenni.   

 
  
 

***Newid Cyfeiriad E-bost Heddlu De Cymru*** 

Er mwyn sicrhau bod eich e-bost yn cael ei gyflwyno, ymatebwch i bob e-bost firstname.surname@south-wales.police.uk. 

Bydd fformat cyfeiriad e-bost presennol y firstname.lastname@south-wales.pnn.police.uk yn dod i ben yn y dyfodol agos. 

 

***South Wales Police Email Address Change*** 

To ensure delivery of your email please respond to all emails with firstname.surname@south-wales.police.uk. 

The current email address format of firstname.lastname@south-wales.pnn.police.uk will be discontinued in the near future. 

Dear Mr. Newbould, 
                                    As discussed, please find attached the conditions that South Wales Police seek to have placed on 
your licence at the Rhiwbina site should it be granted. 
If you are in agreement with these conditions then please email me in the affirmative and copy in Cardiff Council 
Licensing. 
Any questions, don’t hesitate to contact me. 
Regards 

 
 
 

Ymateb nad yw'n Argyfwng\ Non-Emergency Response 

Page 13



  

 

  

 

Licensing Department, 
Cardiff Bay Police Station, 

James Street, 
Cardiff. 

CF10 5EW 
 

5th March 2021 
 

Phillip NEWBOULD 
 

 
 

 
 
 
Re APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE, “RHIWBINA TAP,” Unit a 17 HEOL Y DERI, 
RHIWBINA, CARDIFF CF14 6HA 

 
I have caused enquiries to be made into this into this application and 
make the following representations that I wish to be considered when 

deciding on the licensable activity and conditions for this licence. 
We therefore ask that the Licensing Committee hear the representation 
made by the Police when determining the grant of this application. 
Should the applicants agree to comply with the representations made to 
meet the Licensing Objectives before a hearing is held then please accept 
that the Police will automatically withdraw their request for a hearing 
with the Licensing Committee. 
 
POLICE REPRESENTATION 
 
1. A cctv system shall be installed to a standard agreed with South Wales 
Police. The system shall be maintained and operated at all times the 
premises are open to the public. The system shall cover all parts of the 
licensable areas to which the public have access (excluding toilets) and 
all outside areas and exits and entrances used by customers.  Images shall 
be kept for a minimum of 31 days. 
The images shall be produced to a Police employee immediately upon 
request when the premises are open and at all other times as soon as is 
reasonably practical. There will be sufficient staff training to facilitate the 
above. 
  

Page 14



  

 
 

  

 
 

 (The applicant has offered a cctv condition but the above wording is 
precise and more descriptive.) 
 
2. Children will not be allowed into or remain on the premises after 2100 
unless accompanied by an adult. 
 
3. No performance of striptease, lap dancing, entertainment of a sexual 
nature or other similar adult entertainment will be permitted on the 
premises. 
(These conditions seeks to meet the requirements of the licensing 
objective of the protection of children from harm.) 
 
4. Customers using the area to the front of the premises of the premises 
will be sat at tables and chairs. Customers will not be permitted to stand 
whilst drinking. Customers will not be permitted to take alcohol out of 
this area into the street. Off sales of alcohol will only be in sealed 
containers other than to persons seated at tables and chairs in
[...]
4 6HA, in Rhiwbina Village, a quiet residential 
area. We live near to these premises, and the last thing we need is a late night drinking den with the noise 
and disturbance of live entertainment, not to mention the lack of car parking in this road. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Sent from my iPad 

Page 20



1

Licensing (Licensing Regulatory)  / Trwyddedu (Rheoleiddio Trwyddedu)

From:
Sent: 11 March 2021 18:09
To: Licensing (Licensing Regulatory)  / Trwyddedu (Rheoleiddio Trwyddedu)
Subject: Petition in respect of License application for Suburban Taps, Heol Y Deri, Rhiwbina, 

Cardiff

 EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside Cardiff Council, take care when 
clicking links.  
 ALLANOL: Daw'r e-bost hwn o'r tu allan i Gyngor Caerdydd, cymerwch ofal wrth 
glicio ar ddolenni.   

 
  
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Please see our objections to the proposals for a micro-pub/bottle shop in Rhiwbina village as 
follows: 
 
In Rhiwbina village, there are already 3 licensed restaurants (Snails, Juboraj and Groaker) and a 
retail outlet selling alcohol to take home (Co-op). Rhiwbina is a small, distinct village with many 
residents living in close proximity to the proposed site for a micro-pub and bottle shop.  Whilst we 
welcome new businesses and retail outlets operating during daytime hours, we respectfully ask 
that consideration be given to the impact that a further outlet predominantly selling alcohol, over 
extended hours, 7 days a week, will have on a small village, its immediate residents and upon the 
neighbourhood character of Rhiwbina village. 
  
Prevention of public nuisance 
Residents of Lloft Deri (flats 1-8) have already experienced an increase in noise and disturbance 
in the village, during and after opening hours, since the opening of The Groaker Tapas bar.  Any 
further noise and disturbance from the proposed micro pub/bottle shop site during the proposed 
hours would be over and above those existing noise levels and would leave residents with little 
respite, if
[...]
-up of waste and inappropriate disposal of rubbish by some 
commercial outlets already contributes to a potential health and environmental hazard. 
  
We understand that there may well be some support for this proposed enterprise from the wider 
community in Rhiwbina. However, in the interests of public safety and for residents who live in the 
heart of the village, in close proximity to the proposed site, we would be grateful if consideration is 
given to those residents who will be detrimentally and directly affected by the granting of this 
license, if it goes ahead. 
 
Residents' standard of living on a daily basis would be severely impacted, denying their basic right 
to peacefully enjoy their properties.  A right that is already compromised by the issues raised 
above as a result of existing licensed premises, open late into the evening, 7 days a week. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 

 
 

  

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



1

Licensing (Licensing Regulatory)  / Trwyddedu (Rheoleiddio Trwyddedu)

From:
Sent: 15 March 2021 23:08
To: Licensing (Licensing Regulatory)  / Trwyddedu (Rheoleiddio Trwyddedu)
Subject: Representation on an application for a premises licence

 EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside Cardiff Council, take care when 
clicking links.  
 ALLANOL: Daw'r e-bost hwn o'r tu allan i Gyngor Caerdydd, cymerwch ofal wrth 
glicio ar ddolenni.   

 
  
In reference to the Application for a Premises Licence (under section 17) for Suburban Taps Ltd at 17 A/B 
Heol y Deri, Cardiff, CF14 6HA, I’d like to make representation to the Licensing Authority of Cardiff 
County Council objecting to the proposal on the basis of concerns over the likely negative impact of the 
type of establishment proposed (including opening hours and use of outside public space) to the local 
community and residents of Rhiwbina Village.  
 
It was sad to see the closure of The Olive Branch; and whilst it is important to welcome new businesses to 
Rhiwbina Village, it is also paramount they are suitable to the location. 
 
The proposed activity for the premises is the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and  off the 
premises. And the proposed opening hours: Monday to Saturday 12.00 to 23.00 and Sunday 12.00 to 22.00. 
It has also been suggested the use of tables outside on the pavement until 20.30. 
 
The shops at Heol y Deri are at the heart of Rhiwbina Garden Village; they concentrate in a small, rather 
packed, section of Heol y Deri street. There are already three shops selling alcohol on this small area of 
Heol y Deri, and the proposed Tap & Cellar with its sole activity of selling alcohol for consumption would 
become its fourth, increasing the availability of alcohol in the area and transforming the character of shops 
at Heol y Deri as it no doubt   the proposed establishment would turn into a bar, with music and events. 
 
The proposed establishment will attract new customers, not necessarily locals, who would drive here and 
would need to park their cars. This would increase the parking pressure, traffic congestion and traffic noise 
problems to a street that is already busy as it has become an entry and exit point to/from Cardiff. The lack of 
enough parking space would spill-over to neighbouring residential streets increasing parking problems in 
the area. 
 
In addition, as the retail unit does not have access to the back, daily deliveries would be done through the 
front entrance with delivery vehicles causing disruption to the flow of traffic on the street thus increasing 
considerably the congestion and noise level. 
 
The opening hours range proposed is rather large, 10 to 11 hours on a daily basis and quite late in the 
evening. The daily amount of noise and disturbance from people drinking, gathering outside, raising their 
voices and smoking outside the premises would bring no respite for the local residents destroying any peace 
and quiet even during evenings and weekends. Music would likely be p
[...]
 the pavement but smokers do. 
After time conversations on the street continue as customers await their taxis or transport, this makes it almost impossible to 
keep our skylight windows open in warm weather. Not to mention staff lock in meetings on one occasion until 4am which lead 
to unacceptable noise levels in the quiet hours. 
 
2. EATING AND DRINKING IN RHIWBINA  
If Another eating/drinking venue opens that spills onto the sidewalk this will not only create  more noise levels to residents but 
will also be a health and safety issue for children returning from school as this will mean there will be customers on the 
pavement on both sides of the street. There is the Cooperative store where   off licence alcohol can be purchased up to 10pm 
this is more than sufficient for a village of this size.  
The Parsons bakery has a takeaway coffee/drinks service So does the Coop, As does the secret garden and the delicatessen 
across the road from them, The Groaker does the same all this adds to the ever increasing mountain of litter that overflows 
from the static rubbish on Hoel y Deri and adjoining roads to the village. This encourages seagulls to the area and to the rear of 
these food outlets. 
I must say the Juboraj restaurant keeps good hours and we do not get much noise beyond 10pm but the Groaker and this new 
proposal will close at 11pm but inevitably take dispersal times past 1130 pm, really not acceptable below and opposite 
residential accommodation. 
 
3. PARKING 
The Residents access to our private parking to the rear of the flats is often blocked by the increased volume of vehicles attracted 
to the area at nighttime and on weekends. Some have no consideration to residents. 
The danger created by vehicles parking in the bus stop designated areas is an accident waiting to happen putting passengers 
into unsafe areas to either embark or debark from public transport. 
Add another pavement drinking/eating area this will only increase that risk area.  
 
In summary with more than six takeaway/eating houses, four of which have alcohol licences a Cooperative supermarket with off 
licence and another being considered I cannot bring myself to support this proposal. I would have to seriously consider selling 
up and like several of fellow residents of these flats are finding, it may be more difficult to pass on with the increased noise 
levels, Alcohol fuelled arguments, increased litter and parking issues, please do not inflict another drinking house on us. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 28



1

Licensing (Licensing Regulatory)  / Trwyddedu (Rheoleiddio Trwyddedu)

From:
Sent: 11 March 2021 12:47
To: Licensing (Licensing Regulatory)  / Trwyddedu (Rheoleiddio Trwyddedu)
Subject: Application for a Premises Licence Suburban Taps Ltd

 EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside Cardiff Council, take care when 
clicking links.  
 ALLANOL: Daw'r e-bost hwn o'r tu allan i Gyngor Caerdydd, cymerwch ofal wrth 
glicio ar ddolenni.   

 
  

Suburban Taps Ltd 

17 A/B Heol y Deri 

Rhiwbina 

Cardiff 

CF14 6HA 

 

11 March 2021 

 

Following an application by Suburban Taps Ltd, for sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the 
premises, and the provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music (indoors), I should like 
to make the following representations: 

 

Suburban Taps Ltd wishes to open a business on the site which was formerly the Olive Branch in Rhiwbina 
Village. The business will operate between the hours of Monday-Saturday 12.00 – 23.00pm and Sunday 
opening 12.00 – 22pm. This affords an opportunity for customers to purchase alcohol and drink on the 
premises. There has also been an application to have tables and chairs on the pavement outside for patrons to 
use. 

The premises are on the main through road in Rhiwbina, just after the traffic lights. Cars would normally be 
picking up speed as they pass through the traffic lights and continue through the village. The pavement outs
[...]
 Tap and Cellar  
17 A/B Heol y Deri,  
Rhiwbina  
CF14 6HA.   
I am familiar with The Radyr Tap and as a local resident of Rhiwbina and business owner of Victoria Fearn 
Gallery which is situated directly opposite the proposed Rhiwbina Tap, I do hope this application gets 
approval and will look forward to welcoming a new business to the village. 
 
Kind regards  
 

  
 

 
  

  
 

 
  

  
 

  
  

  
 
Get Outlook for iOS 

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Rhiwbina Tap, Heol y Deri
	Appendix A Map & Plan.pdf
	Title





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
9 APRIL 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Sattar and Wood 

 
1 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
2 :   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - RHIWBINA 

TAP, HEOL Y DERI  
 
Present 
 
Applicant  
 
Phil Newbould 
 
Other persons  
 
Kathryn & Mark Pinches (also representing Pia Sainz) 
Robert Powell 
David Collins 
Nick Eales 
Andrea Waddington 
 
The Application 
 
An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from Suburban 
Taps Ltd in respect of Rhiwbina Tap & Cellar, 17A/B Heol y Deri, Rhiwbina, Cardiff. 
 
The applicant applied for the following: 
 

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities: 
(2)  

(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 
(ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music 
(indoors). 
 

(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant): 
 

“Currently a unit being run as cafe (pre-covid) on Heol-Y-Deri. Unit is opposite 
Rhiwbina's local Co-op Supermarket and a Tapas restaurant; next to a 
butcher's shop, Indian takeaway/resturant one side and an estate agent on the 
other. This would be currently the only micro-pub in the area. The business will 
run simply as a micro-pub and bottle shop, with a small offering of beer and 
wine for both consumption on site and to be sold to take home.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The target demographic will be affluent local residents looking for local craft 
beers and quality wines and the offering will reflect this. The offering will be 
significantly different to other pubs in the area, focusing on local, independent 
suppliers. This business is not targeted at the 'lager-lout' or be targeting young 
drinkers with special offers and alcopop type drinks.  
 
There is a small strip of space on the front pavement which is part of the 
property which will be ideal for some outside seating in the warmer months, 
but of course this we be well managed in regard to noise and nuisance; this 
will also close earlier than the inside space to reduce the opportunity of any 
issues in this regard. As in our other site (The Radyr Tap), will will not allow 
any under 18's without an adult and furthermore after 8:30 no under 18's will 
be permitted whatsoever”. 

 
(3) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the 

following hours and for any hours consequential to the non-standard timings: 
 

Monday to Saturday: 12:00 to 23:30 
Sunday: 12:00 to 22:30 
Christmas Eve: 12:00 to 00:30 
New Years Eve: 12:00 to 01:00 
 

(4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours: 
 

i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises: 
Monday to Saturday: 12:00 to 23:00 
Sunday: 12:00 to 22:00 
Christmas Eve: 12:00 to 00:00 
New Years Eve: 12:00 to 00:30 
ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music 
(indoors): 
Christmas Eve: 12:00 to 23:30 
New Years Eve: 12:00 to 00:30 
 

A site map showing the premises and a plan of that premises was appended to the 
report. 
 
Applicant Representations 
 
Mr Phil Newbould was invited to present the application.  Members were advised that 
the application sought to expand a small brewery business into Rhiwbina.  The 
pandemic has brought with it difficult trading conditions.  However, the applicants 
other outlet in Radyr was trading well.   
 
There was now an opportunity to grow the business by opening in Rhiwbina.  
Rhiwbina has a similar demographic to Radyr, in a village setting and the applicants 
would seek to provide another community focused amenity.  Mr Newbould accepted 
that local residents would be naturally concerned.  Residents of Radyr were similarly 
concerned, but residents who had objected to that application were now regular 
customers. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Mr Newbould stated that he had considered the issues of concern raised by local 
residents in the written representations received.  In order to mitigate against those 
concerns he had decided to amend the application.  The premises would close at 
2200 hours Sunday to Thursday and 2300 hours on Friday and Saturday.  Mr 
Newbould added that the Radyr Tap does not open on Mondays and Tuesdays and 
there were no plans to open on Mondays and Tuesdays in Rhiwbina either.  Although 
the premises licence would permit opening on Monday and Tuesday to allow 
flexibility for Bank Holiday, Christmas and New Years etc. 
 
The Rhiwbina Tap offering would be different to other premises in the area.  The 
Radyr Tap is well-managed and there has never been any anti-social behaviour 
reported there.  Mr Newbould suggested that a more mature clientele and premium 
pricing for products at the premises would deter anyone intent on causing anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
In terms of live entertainment there was no intention to have live music.  There would 
possibly be a pub quiz occasionally.  Background music will played at a low level and 
will only be audible within the premises. 
 
Mr Newbould acknowledge concerns raised around parking but considered that 
these are not relevant to the application for a premises licence.  As a local community 
facility it was anticipated that customer would sgenerally walk to the premises.  
Furthermore, any deliveries to the premises would be undertaken within reasonable 
hours.  Weekly deliveries would be received from a small van for beers and for wines. 
 
It was intended that benches would be provided outside the premises with seating for 
approximately 8 people.  An undertaken was given that glass bins be emptied once 
during the day around half hour before opening. 
  
Mr Newbould closed by stating that the business would seek protect its licence and it 
would not allow any behaviour that would have a detrimental impact on the business 
or the wider community.   
 
In response to questions Mr Newbould explained the provision for smokers using the 
premises.  In Radyr ashtrays are provided on the tables outside, and drinks can only 
be taken outside if customers are seated at a table.  Management cannot control 
people who smoke in the street away from the premises.  There are far fewer 
smokers now. 
 
Mr Newbould was asked to provide assurance that the premises will not become a 
hub for people from outside the area causing an increase in public nuisance.  Mr 
Newbould stated that the applicants could not prevent people coming from other 
areas.  It was suggested that an increase of people might be a good for businesses 
in area.  The Rhiwbina Tap will have a signs up reminding customers to be respectful 
our neighbours.  A ‘one chance’ policy will be adopted, as in Radyr.  Customers will 
receive on warning and if they continue to cause problems they will no longer be 
served.  The policy has never needed to be applied.  
 
Mr Newbould was asked to explain why the Radyr Tap has promoted special offers 
when an undertaking had been given that this would not be allowed.  Mr Newbould 
explained that due to ill health he was forced to take 16 months off work. A colleague 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

did place a special offer on social media during that period without his knowledge.  
Mr Newbould confirmed that he was currently DPS for Radyr Tap and he intended to 
as DPS for Rhiwbina Tap in due course.  
 
Mr Newbould also provided details of bin storage at the premises and the policy for 
managing customers waiting for taxis, 
 
Other Persons Representations 
 
Mr Mark Pinches and Mrs Kathryn Pinches were invited to address the Sub 
Committee.  Mrs Pinches stated that Rhiwbina is designated a garden village and this 
application would impact on the character of the area.  There were a number of 
licenced premises already on Heol y Deri – 3 restaurants and an off-licence.  
Residents living in close proximity would suffer an increase in noise levels as a result.  
Noise nuisance is currently caused by customers leaving another restaurant nearby 
and also staff clearing up late at night. 
 
Concerns were also raised about the use of the external area, the increased footfall 
and an increased number of vehicles in the village as a result of the application.  
They considered that there would be a negative impact upon the level of peace and 
quiet.  Mr and Mrs Pinches also questioned whether Rhiwbina Village needed an 
establishment such as the Rhiwbina Tap.   
 
Mrs Pinches considered that an alcohol focussed establishment could not be a 
community hub as it excluded some residents.  The village was already very well 
service by community facilities.   
 
Mr Robert Powell addressed the Sub Committee.  Mr Powell stated that opposite the 
premises there is a bus stop and he was concerned  about children crossing the 
road.  Concerns were also raised regarding the use of bins and the potential to 
attract seagulls into the area.  Mr Powell considered that if the application was 
granted then there would be licensed premises on both sides of the street as such 
there will be an obstruction for disabled people in wheelchairs and parents with 
pushchairs. 
 
Mr Powell did not accept the argument that this premises would provide an additional 
offering or would enhance the area.  
 
Mr David Collins spoke in support of this application.  Mr Collins had lived in 
Rhiwbina over 40 years and been an active member of the community.  Mr Collins 
stated that he has witness the village thriving in the 80s go into decline, and in the 
last few years improve once again.  The village is now becoming more vibrant and he 
believed that businesses that will enhance the village should be encouraged.  Mr 
Collins agreed that as a premium product is being offered the premises would be 
used by a different clientele to a traditional pub.  
 
Mrs Andrea Waddington also supported the application.  Members were advised that 
she has lived in Rhiwbina for a number of years.  Mrs Waddington considered that 
this establishment will enhance the area.  The Radyr Tap seems a very respectful 
place where people can meet up and she considered that the Rhiwbina Tap would 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

add to what Rhiwbina has to offer.  Mrs Waddington stated that there was massive 
support for the application on social media.  
 
Summing up 
 
All parties were invited to make brief closing statements.  Mr and Mrs Pinches stated 
that there are already sufficient premises that serve the local community. 
 
Mr Powell stated that as a veteran he moved to the area as it had all the amenities he 
needed. This application would take away from the peace and quiet in the area.  
There was also concern regarding also the issue of children crossing the road.  If the 
application was granted he would need to consider moving out of the village as it 
would be of great detriment to his quality of life. There will also be a reduction in the 
value of nearby properties. 
 
David Collins did not accept that this application is equivalent to other licensed 
premises and it would enhance the offering in the village. 
 
Mrs Andrea Waddington stated that this establishment would add to the flavour of 
living in Rhiwbina.  It was different to other establishments and it would enrich the 
lives the people that live in Rhiwbina. 
 
Mr Phil Newbould appreciated the comments made both in favour and against the 
application as it was important for the management of the premises to understand 
any concerns.  The applicants intention was to enhance the village and work in 
partnership with local residents.   
 
RESOLVED  -  That the Sub-Committee having considered all the information, and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, 
APPROVED the application. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the representations made by local residents and all 
written representations.  The Sub Committee noted that the applicant accepted the 
conditions from South Wales Police in Appendix C of the report and in their 
submission offered to reduce the hours for the sale of alcohol to: 
 
Sunday – Thursday: 12:00 – 22:00 
Friday – Saturday: 12:00 – 23:00  
 
The Sub Committee gave regard to the representations from local residents, but felt 
that no evidence was presented that the granting of this application would undermine 
the licensing objectives.  Where there is no evidence that the proposed application 
will undermine the licensing objectives, there is a presumption to grant the licence.  If 
there is evidence that a licensed premises is undermining the licensing objectives, 
the Licensing Act 2003 allows residents to apply for a Review of the Premises 
Licence.  
 
In light of the above, the Sub Committee felt that the applicants successfully 
demonstrated that this application would not negatively impact on the licensing 
objectives.   The Sub Committee therefore resolve to grant the application, subject to 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

the conditions agreed at Appendix C of the report and the amendments outlined 
above.  
 
3 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.30 pm 
 


